
 

1 

 

 
LOCAL HIGHWAYS PANEL 
Tuesday, 21st September, 2010 
 
Place: Council Chamber, Civic Offices, High Street, Epping 
  
Room: Council Chamber 
  
Time: 7.00 pm 
  
Democratic Services 
Officer 

Rebecca Perrin (Direct Line 01992 564232) 
Email: rperrin@eppingforestdc.gov.uk 

 
Members: 
 
Councillors: Ms S Stavrou (Chairman), R Bassett (Vice-Chairman), R Barrett, W Breare-Hall, 
Ms C Edwards, C Finn, D Jacobs, Mrs S Jones, B Judd, L Leonard, A Lion, Mrs J Sutcliffe, 
Ms S Watson and D Wixley 
 
Local Council Members: C Buttling, K Angold-Stephens, Mrs D Borton, A Buckley and 
A Purkiss 
 
 
 

 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

 2. SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS   
 

  To report the appointment of any substitute members for the meeting. 
 

 3. MINUTES  (Pages 3 - 18) 
 

  To confirm the minutes of the last meeting of the Local Highways Panel held on 22 
June 2010. 
 

 4. TERMS OF REFERENCE  (Pages 19 - 20) 
 

  To note the Terms of Reference. (Attached) 
 

 5. LOCAL HIGHWAYS PANEL REPORT  (Pages 21 - 58) 
 

  To receive a report from the Highways Liaison Officer.(attached) 
 

 6. PARKING REVIEWS   
 

  The Assistant Director (Technical) Environment and Street Scene to report on the 
Parking Reviews.  
 



Local Highways Panel  Tuesday, 21 September 2010 
 

2 

 7. ANY OTHER BUSINESS   
 

 8. DATE OF NEXT MEETING   
 

  Thursday 25 November 2010, Council Chamber, Civic Offices, Epping.  
 

 
 



1 

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
COMMITTEE MINUTES 

 
Committee: Local Highways Panel Date: Tuesday, 22 June 2010 
    
Place: Council Chamber, Civic Offices, 

High Street, Epping 
Time: 7.00  - 9.58 pm 

  
Members 
Present: 
 
 
Parish 
Reps: 

Ms S Stavrou (Chairman), R Bassett (Vice-Chairman), R Barrett, W Breare-
Hall, C Finn, D Jacobs, Mrs S Jones, L Leonard, A Lion, Mrs J Sutcliffe, 
Ms S Watson, D Wixley,  
 
 
K Angold-Stephens, Mrs D Borton, A Purkiss and A Buckley 

  
Other 
Councillors: 

J Hart, J Knapman, Mrs J H Whitehouse, Mrs E Webster and Mrs L Wagland 
  
Apologies: - Mrs C Edwards 
  
Officers 
Present: 

K Durrani (Assistant Director Technical (Environment and Street Scene)), 
P Massie (Acting Area Highways Manager, West Essex), T Baker (Assistant 
District Manager), Mrs R Tanfield (Highways Liaison Officer), A Ruffell 
(Senior Traffic Engineer), S G Hill (Senior Democratic Services Officer), 
R Perrin (Democratic Services Assistant) and P Rose (West Essex Traffic 
Officer) 

  
 
 

55. SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
There were no substitute members for the meeting. 
 

56. MINUTES  
 
 RESOLVED: 
 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 23 March 2010 be taken as read and 
signed by the Chairman as a correct record subject to the addition of 
attendance for Councillors A Purkiss and Councillor C Pond. 

 
57. MATTERS ARISING  

 
There were no matters arising. 
 

58. TERMS OF REFERENCE  
 
The terms of reference were noted. 
 

59. LOCAL HIGHWAYS PANEL REPORT  
 
The panel received a short presentation from the Acting Area Highways Manager for 
the West Essex Area, Peter Massie defining the Localism Initiative and the roles and 
responsibilities of the Local Highways Panel, allowing the community to have an 
influence on highways issues. Additional information for new Panel Members could 

Agenda Item 3

Page 3



Local Highways Panel  Tuesday, 22 June 2010 

2 

be found on the ECC website or by contacting the West Area Office. 
(highways.westarea@essex.gov.uk) 
 
The Highways Liaison Officer, Rosa Tanfield informed the Panel that budgets were 
being finalised and due to recent Government announcements on in-year efficiency 
savings, ECC were currently working through the impact of these savings on the 
programme. As such officers had been instructed to place orders up to the value of 
50% of the budget whilst awaiting the finalised figures.  
 
The current budgets for the Capital and Revenue totalled £4,715,280 of spending 
across the District on highways maintenance, traffic management improvements and 
all-purpose maintenance. Furthermore funding had also been identified for a major 
surfacing overhaul programme to target the deterioration brought about by the poor 
weather conditions during the winter period. This had been incorporated into the 
Capital programme and the Department of Transport had allocated £189,915 for 
pothole repairs and patching work in order to return the network to conditions 
comparable to prior the winter period. 
 
Members commented on the programme of works 2010/11 only identifying indicative 
dates for some of the schemes rather than all of the schemes listed and how the 
additional £333,333 funding for the surfacing overhaul programme had been 
allocated across the County. 
 
Officers advised that they had identified schemes whilst awaiting the finalised budget 
to allow works to begin and that the maintenance budget allocations where 
calculated using a formula that took into account, the types of roads, population and 
length of roads across District. 
 
The list of Priority 1 road and footway maintenance projects approved by the panel 
for the 2010/11 budget had been incorporated into the programme. Officers had also 
identified additional roads that had experienced serious deterioration beyond those 
that had already been identified and approved by the Panel and the Area Office had 
set targets for the level of surface dressing undertaken in the programme of works. 
Members had before them this list of schemes and Members agreed for the inclusion 
of these into the programme. The roads that had not been included would remain on 
the list and if further funding became available later in the year, they would be added 
to the programme.  
 
Officers informed the Panel that the traffic improvement schemes included the 
completion of the positive signage review in Nazeing, four locations that had been 
included in the Safer Roads Improvement programme and additional funding 
allocated for two route studies, where a high number of treatable road collisions had 
been identified. These were subject to the budget allocations set by County.  
 
Members enquired about the historical accident information that the County uses 
when selecting the sites, so that they could explain to residents why certain sites 
have been identified.  
 
Members were asked to note that the ECC Speed Management Strategy had 
recently been under review and would be ratified in the coming year, involving a 
Countywide review on all Priority 1 and 2 roads to ensure that they adhered to the 
new Policy.  
 
One Public Rights of Way improvement application had been successful for funding 
and officers would update the panel accordingly.  
 

Page 4



Local Highways Panel  Tuesday, 22 June 2010 

3 

The Bus Infrastructure Upgrades received a budget of £136,550 to allow for 
assessment and improvement on routes and three schools within the Epping Forest 
District would receive funding through the Safer Journeys to School Programme, with 
other additional locations to be identified. 
 
The Highways Community Initiative Fund had been confirmed and allocated to 
enable £104,500 of the schemes to be achieved.  
 
Officers advised Members that Localism Initiative allows the Panel to prioritise and 
oversee the localised highway improvement schemes and the time table of works for 
the Highway Rangers. The budget allocation for the Local Highway Panel for 2010/11 
was £129,275.  
 
Officers informed the Panel that the budget allowed for the Highways Rangers to 
carry out 6 months work at £60,000, installation of disabled bays at £2,000, new 
signs and lines at £2,000 and several schemes that were not completed in the last 
financial year that had a political commitment from the Cabinet Member for Highways 
and Transportation for £45,000. This taken into account, the Panel would have 
£20,275 for traffic improvements. Schemes could be identified from those that the 
Panel had approved as a high priority at the last meeting on 26 January 2010. 
 
In addition, £5,000 had been allocated for the replacement of trees, in locations 
identified by the Panel. Members were requested to identify locations where trees 
had been removed historically so that they could be replaced and advice the 
Highways Liaison Officer Rosa Tanfield. (rosa.tanfield@essex.gov.uk) 
 
Members were disappointed that schemes which were not completed in the last 
financial year would now affect the 2010/11 budget considerably.    
 
Members discussed the merits of the Highways Rangers and the service they 
provide around the whole District. There was divided opinion on the whether the cost 
of the service for the 6 months warranted the reduction in locally determined 
schemes being implemented across the District in comparison to the minor 
maintenance but essential jobs carried out in the Parishes by the Rangers. Members 
asked whether there were alternative ways of performing the Highways Rangers 
jobs.  
 
The Assistant Director Technical (Environment and Street Scene), Kim Durrani 
advised that EFDC could provide a joint service similar to the Highway Rangers for 
half the cost and that this could be investigated.    
 
Members enquired about the process for completion of a Traffic Regulation Order. 
The Acting Area Highways Manager for the West Essex Area advised that schemes 
were put through a pre-design process, followed by an informal consultation, then a 
formal consultation. At each stage, if any objections and comments were received, 
consideration and review would need to be taken on the design. He advised that this 
is then followed by public advertisements and processing of the Order through the  
Legal Department at County Hall to produce the Traffic Regulation Order. The 
process normally takes approximately 12 months. 
 
Councillor J Hart, a Ward Member for Loughton Forest spoke on behalf of the 
residents from Meadow Road, Loughton about the parking problems endured with 
commuters and local employees parking within the street all day. The residents had 
advised previous Members of Panel in March 2010 of a petition signed by 80% of the 
residents, looking for a parking permit scheme. Residents had been advised that the 
Department of Transport (DoT) were piloting a parking scheme for cul-de-sac roads. 

Page 5



Local Highways Panel  Tuesday, 22 June 2010 

4 

 
Members discussed the parking problems in Meadow Road, Loughton and whether 
an alternative solution could be put forward, including further investigations funded by 
ECC, if the DoT pilot scheme was not possible.  
 
Officers advised that all parking reviews were currently suspended and no new 
parking reviews would be taking place. They were awaiting a response from the DoT 
about the pilot scheme and would advise the Panel accordingly. 
 
Councillor L Wagland, a Ward Member for Chigwell Village spoke on behalf of 
residents about the request for a pedestrian crossing at the Manor Road East of 
Tomswood Road. The scheme had been given high priority at the last meeting 
because of the case put forward by residents. The Ward Member suggested that the 
pedestrian refuge listed as an alternative solution within the available Locally 
Determined Budget would not be suitable causing the pedestrians to become spread 
across the carriageway rather than a safe passage across the road being created. 
Residents reported several accidents that have happened within the last 5 years and 
they were surprised that there were no records of these.  
 
Members discuss the estimated costs of £170,000 for a puffin crossing at the junction 
of Manor Road East of Tomswood Road in relation to the available Locally 
Determined Budget of £20,275 and whether a more economical solution could be 
found. Questions were raised about a possible transfer of funds intended for a 
highways maintenance initiative costing £63,000 on Mount Pleasant Road, Chigwell 
to subsidise a pelican crossing at the Manor Road junction for an estimated £40,000 
and have a reduced amount of work carried out on Mount Pleasant Road.  
 
Members also agreed that should it not be possible to achieve funding from the 
maintenance scheme that EFDC and the Parish Council would investigate whether 
funding could be obtained elsewhere for the additional £20,000 required for the 
scheme. 
 
Members requested that officers look into alternative traffic improvements on the 14 
schemes that the panel members approved as a high priority in light of the current 
financial restrictions. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the report of the Highways Liaison Officer be noted; 
2. That the Panel noted the budgets for Maintenance and Traffic Improvements; 
3. That the Panel agreed to the additional maintenance schemes identified by 

officers and their inclusion within the 2010/11 programme; 
4. That Members agreed to the allocation of the Locally Determined Revenue 

Budget for the disabled bays, signs and lines, completion of 2009/10 
schemes and Highways Rangers Scheme; 

5. That EFDC will investigate the possibility of performing a Highway Ranger 
service  at a reduced cost for approximately 12 months; 

6. That the Panel formally applies to the Cabinet Member for Highways and 
Transportation, the transfers of funds from the highway maintenance 
initiative/footway maintenance budget for a scheme at Mount Pleasant Road, 
Chigwell, to provide a zebra crossing at Tomswood Road, Chigwell and 
request alternative maintenance to the footway; 

7. That EFDC and Chigwell Parish Council shall investigate whether funding 
could be obtained for £20,000 to fund the zebra crossing in Tomswood Road, 
Chigwell; and 

Page 6



Local Highways Panel  Tuesday, 22 June 2010 

5 

8. That Members noted the tree replacement funding and would advise officers 
of identified locations. 

 
60. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  

 
Members enquired about the progress of the Parking Reviews for Epping, Buckhurst 
Hill and Debden, Loughton. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Operational Planning and Transport, Councillor Ms S Stavrou 
advised that she had attended a meeting with the County Portfolio Holder for 
Highways and Transportation, Councillor Norman Hume, where he had promised that 
the County Council would undertake a through review of the issues surrounding the 
Parking Reviews. 
 
The County Council was currently considering all options and would be taking legal 
advice; therefore no further comments could be made. The Portfolio Holder for 
Operational Planning and Transport would provide additional information and a 
further update at the next Cabinet meeting on the 19 July 2010.  
 
Members asked whether the drainage cleansing programme continued to be 
provided around the District and if so whether officers could supply a programme. 
 
Officers advised that the cleansing programme continued throughout the District and 
they would supply Members with the details of the programme.   
 

61. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
Noted that the next meeting would be held on Tuesday 21 September at 7.00 p.m. in 
the Council Chamber, Civic Offices, Epping. 
 

 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



Pe
te
r M

as
sie

W
es
t A

re
a 
O
ffi
ce

En
vir

on
me

nt,
 Su

sta
ina

bil
ity

 an
d H

igh
wa

ys

Ep
pin

g F
or
es
t D

ist
ric

t
Lo
ca
l H

igh
wa

y P
an
el

Minute Item 59

Page 7Page 9



W
ha
t i
s 
Lo
ca
lis
m
?

•
De

fin
itio

n

•
Ro

les
 an

d r
es
po

ns
ibi

liti
es

–
Ep

pin
g F

ore
st 
Di
str
ict
 C
ou
nc
il

•
Re

co
mm

en
d p

rio
rit
ies

 fo
r m

ain
ten

an
ce
 of

 lo
ca
l ro

ad
s a

nd
 fo

otp
ath

s
•
Co

ns
ide

r h
igh

wa
y i
mp

ro
ve
me

nt 
sc
he

me
s a

nd
 m

ak
e r

ec
om

me
nd

ati
on

s f
or
 

the
 be

st 
us

e o
f fu

nd
s

•
De

ve
lop

 pr
og

ram
me

so
f w

or
k i
n c

on
jun

cti
on

 w
ith

 EC
C 
We

st 
Ar
ea
 O
ffic

e

–
Es

se
x C

ou
nty

 C
ou
nc
il

•
Pr
ep

are
 re

po
rts

 fo
r t
he

 Pa
ne

l

•
De

liv
er 

pr
og

ram
me

so
f w

or
k d

ev
elo

pe
d i
[...]

  
Environment & Street Scene 
Democratic services (Secretary Support)  
 
And such other officers as may, from time to time, be required. 
 

7. Representations at Panel Meetings 
 

a) Any Parish or Town Council representative or any District Councillors who is 
not a Panel Member shall be able to request that any item within the Panel’s 
terms of reference shall be placed on the agenda for any meeting. 

 
b) Any such person may attend the meeting concerned and address the Panel 

on that item. 
 

Page 20



DISTRICT OF EPPING FOREST 
LOCAL HIGHWAY PANEL – 21 SEPTEMBER 2010 

REPORT BY 
AREA HIGHWAY MANAGER – ESSEX COUNTY COUNCIL 

Purpose of report 
 To provide Members with a report on Highway issues within Epping Forest District. 
 To provide sufficient information on schemes so that decisions on local priorities can be made. 
 Members are invited to offer suggestions and requests for future works. 

Background
A programme of Capital works for 2010/11 has been implemented.  This report will provide details of 
the programme with the status of the schemes. 

Members are asked to consider the schemes District wide and suggest additional schemes that might 
be investigated for possible inclusion in a future programme of works. 

Budgets
Budgets and programmes have been adjusted following Government spending announcements and 
as such, Officers are actively managing budgets and resources during this period of uncertainty in line 
with these efficiency savings. Within the Epping Forest District, these savings have affected both the 
Safer Roads Improvement and Passenger Transport Improvement programmes. This is discussed 
further below. No other changes have taken place with any other traffic or maintenance allocations for 
Epping Forest. 

Maintenance 
Appendix A, page 10-11, details the proposed Capital Maintenance Programme. Members will be 
pleased to note that a large number of schemes have now been completed. 

Traffic Improvements
The capital traffic scheme
[...]
learance and culvert 
installation is being carried out where necessary to improve drainage. 

Prior to these improvement works, this route had become difficult and impassable for walkers and 
horse-riders during winter and periods of wet weathers.  These essential works will make the byway 
easily accessible for all categories of user, at all times of the year. 

Passenger Transport Improvements 
The Bus Infrastructure Upgrade budget and programme has been impacted by Government 
announcements on efficiency savings with a budget reducing from £136,550 to £102,412.  This has 
affected the improvement schemes planned on Services 250 and 505.  These are now currently on 
hold until funding approval is received and may be deferred to the 2011/12 programme.  Lower cost 
sites have been added to the programme however.  These are noted in the attached schedule as 
“Newly added”.   

The Safer Journeys to School programme has seen a reduction from £18,800 to £9,350, however 
additional sites have been identified and added to the schedule as previously reported to the Panel. 

Highways Community Initiative Fund (HCIF) 
Members will note from the last Panel meeting that funding was allocated to seven CIF schemes, 
including the pedestrian crossing at North Weald Bassett, which had been on the Panels’ “Reserve 
List” of schemes. The approved CIF schemes are listed and updates are provided on the schedule in 
Appendix B 

Epping Forest Transport Strategy 

If available, Officers will provide a verbal report at the meeting on the current progress. 

3

Page 23



Developer Section 106 funding 

Developer money has been secured to fund the following schemes this financial year:  

A1168 Chigwell Lane / Langston Road / Oakwood Hill - Junction Improvement 

The improvement works being carried out at this junction have the following benefits: 

 Improve traffic capacity at the junction by updating the existing traffic signal installation 
with current technology and increasing length of right turn lane for traffic accessing 
Langston Road 

 Improved right turning lanes 
 Improved pedestrian facilities 

It has not been possible to install pedestrian phases into the traffic signal design because it will 
reduce the traffic capacity of the junction excessively. 

Rectory Road, Chigwell – continuation of the cycleway 

Highway Localism Initiative 

Tree Replacement 
In addition to the Locally Determined budget, the Cabinet Member for Highways and Transportation 
has identified £5,000 for the improvement and enhancement of local communities through the planting 
of trees. At the last meeting of the Panel, Members were requested to identify locations where trees 
have been removed, but not replaced. Six locations have been identified in Theydon Bois and one in 
Buckhurst Hill. Further locations are being identified and checked with colleagues at EFDC. 

Members are urged to pass the message onto their constituents and report to Officers any locations 
where trees have been removed and never replaced, or areas that could be improved with tree 
planting. The planting season runs from November to March and so it is intended for a list of possible 
location to be brought to the next meeting of the Panel for approval. 

Locally Determined Revenue Budget (LDB) 
As part of the Localism Initiative, the Highway Panel are tasked with prioritising and overseeing 
localised highway improvement schemes and influencing the timetable of works carried out by the 
Highway Rangers. 

The Locally Determined Revenue Budget is a fund made available to those Districts in which a Local 
Highway Panel has been formed. It enables them, within a finite budget allocation, to carry out the 
Highway Rangers service and to implement schemes of importance in the community.  The budget 
allocation provided to the Epping Forest District for 2010/11 is £129,275.  At the last meeting of the 
Panel, Officer presented a possible option for the use of the fund. 

4

Page 24



Pedestrian crossing – Manor Road, Chigwell 
Members agreed that the scheme for a pedestrian crossing on Manor Road Chigwell was of high 
importance. An estimated cost for a zebra crossing at this location would be £40,000. In order to 
achieve a fund of £40,000, Members considered that a saving through the deployment of a Ranger 
type service through EFDC at a lower cost than ECC, would provide £20,000 that could contribute to 
the scheme.  In addition Members requested that Officers investigate the possibility of reducing the 
footway maintenance scheme at Mount Pleasant Road, Chigwell to enable a further £20,000 to be 
transferred from this scheme.  Confirmation has been received from the Cabinet Member for 
Highways and Transportation that the £20,000 allocation required from the footway maintenance 
scheme can go ahead. The progress of this is discussed further below: 

a. The Highway Rangers 
Since the last meeting of the Panel it has been confirmed that EFDC are unable to deliver a 
Highway Ranger service due to a number of reasons.  Subsequently, Members are now 
asked to consider the following proposals in order that funding can be achieved to 
implement the pedestrian crossing in Manor Road, Chigwell. 

Option A: Officers have initiated the Ranger service. If Officers continue delivery of the 
ECC Ranger service to the value of £60,000 (for approximately 5 months), this would 
create a £20,000 saving in order that the pedestrian crossing can go ahead. The timetable 
for the Rangers could be determined by the Panel (i.e. to carry out 3-week month or a 
month off after every two, etc) 

Option B: If Officers deliver a 6-month (or any other variable period) ECC Ranger service, 
to a timetable as determined by the Panel, this would provide a saving of £10,500, thus 
further funding would need to be taken from the footway maintenance scheme at Mount 
Pleasant Road, Chigwell. 

The Highway Rangers are an important element of the Localism Initiative. They are vital in 
helping to improve local communities by carrying out minor works to enhance the 
environment, which may not otherwise have been given priority for revenue funding. 

The Rangers essentially work to the requirements of the Local Highway Panel, carrying out 
day-to-day maintenance tasks such as clearing untidy areas, sign cleaning, removing 
unlawful signs, street clutter and many other minor, yet important tasks to improve the local 
environment. Since the last meeting of the Panel, a letter was distributed to all Parishes 
and an article published in the Members Bulletin. Responses were received across the 
District. Officers would encourage Members to continue spreading the message that the 
Rangers have been launched and forward requests to Officers. The works carried out by 
the Rangers so far, are listed in Appendix C, page 16-18. 

b. Disabled bays and adhoc signs and lines 
In previous years, an allocation for the installation of disabled bays has been made from 
this budget; an allocation of £2,000 so that works can continue in 2010/11 and an 
additional allowance of £2,000 for the installation of new adhoc signs and lines was agreed 
by the Panel on 22 June 2010.  

c. Completion of 2009/10 schemes 
At the last meeting of the Panel, Members were presented with a list of schemes which 
were not completed in the last financial year and yet have political commitments from the 

5

Page 25



Cabinet Member for Highways and Transportation. The majority of preliminary works had 
already been completed on these schemes; however, a value of £45,000 was required to 
finalise them. Members approved that these should be progressed to completion. 

 London Road, ABRIDGE 
New 40mph speed limit 
Officers are currently investigating the possibility of solar powered signs, 
which will be installed as soon as possible 

£2,500

 Amendment 6, Batch 1100 
District wide disabled bays – intention notices already advertised 
The order is to be sealed 27 September 2010. The Contr

Minutes of the meeting


1

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL
COMMITTEE MINUTES

Committee: Local Highways Panel Date: Tuesday, 21 September 
2010

Place: Council Chamber, Civic Offices, 
High Street, Epping

Time: 7.00  - 9.15 pm

Members 
Present:

Ms S Stavrou (Chairman), R Bassett (Vice-Chairman), Ms C Edwards, 
D Jacobs, B Judd, L Leonard, A Lion, Mrs J Sutcliffe, Ms S Watson, 
D Wixley, J Markham and Mrs P Smith

Parish 
Reps:

K Angold-Stephens, Mrs D Borton, C Buttling and A Purkiss

Other 
Councillors:

Mrs L Wagland

Apologies: R Barrett, W Breare-Hall, C Finn and Mrs S Jones

Officers 
Present:

Mrs R Tanfield (Highways Liaison Officer), S G Hill (Senior Democratic 
Services Officer), K Durrani (Assistant Director Technical (Environment and 
Street Scene)), R Perrin (Democratic Services Assistant) and P Rose 
(District Manager, Traffic and Projects)

Also in 
Attendance: 

V Metcalf

62. Substitute Members 

It was noted that Councillor Mrs P Smith had substituted for Councillor W Breare-Hall 
and Councillor J Markham for Councillor C Finn.

63. Minutes 

A resident of Meadow Road, Loughton had requested an update on the 
communication between ECC and the DoT regarding a cul-sac pilot scheme for 
parking restrictions on Meadow Road, Loughton. 

The District Manager, Traffic and Projects, Peter Rose advised that no further 
progress had been made between ECC and DoT on the pilot scheme, although he 
would endeavour to get a response for the next meeting.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 22 June 2010 be taken as read and 
signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

64. Terms of Reference 

The terms of reference were noted.

65. Local Highways Panel Report 

The Highways Liaison Officer provided Members with a report on the Capital works 
programme for 2010/11 along with the budget and programmes that had been 



Local Highways Panel Tuesday, 21 September 2010

2

adjusted following the Government spending announcements within Epping Forest 
District.

A reduction of funding for the Safer Roads Improvement Programmes had resulted in 
schemes that had been started in 2009/10, being given priority. In addition the 
Passenger Transport Improvements budget had been reduced which affected 
improvements to the bus infrastructure upgrades and a reduction in the Safer 
Journeys to School Programmes. 

The Developer Section 106 funding secured for A1168 Chigwell Lane/Langston 
Road/Oakwood Hill junction would enable improvements on the traffic capacity. 
Although officers reported that it had not been possible to install pedestrian phases 
into the traffic signal design because of the reduction in traffic capacity. Members 
asked officers to provide them with an explanation on the why the pedestrian phases 
would not be included in the junction improvements.

Members raised concerns over other Developer Section 106 funding secured for a 
pedestrian crossing at High Street, Ongar. An increase in traffic volumes and a 
recent accident had increased resident’s pressure, to progress negotiations with the 
required land owners and create a retaining structure. Members felt that if the 
situation was not resolved shortly the funding would diminish and result in no further 
progress. The District Manager, Traffic and Projects advised that he would provide a 
progress report for the next meeting. 

The locally determined revenue budget remained at £129,275 for Epping Forest 
District. The budget had been allocated to include the completion of 2009/10 
schemes, disabled bays, signs and lines, Highway Rangers and two options to fund  
the Manor Road, Chigwell pedestrian crossing agreed at the meeting. The Panel 
were asked to consider options A and B, which involved either a reduction in the 
Highways Rangers Service or a further reduction in the footway maintenance 
scheme at Mount Pleasant Road, Chigwell. 

The Chairman asked the Assistant Director (Technical), Kim Durrani to advise the 
panel why EFDC were now unable to provide an alternative low-cost Highway 
Rangers Service. The Assistant Director (Technical) informed the panel that after 
consultation with EFDC procurement officer, it was established that European 
Procurement Regulation prevented this work being awarded to the District Council 
contractor. In order to comply with Regulations a fresh tendering exercise would be 
required and this would not be possible in the time available. 

Members discussed the options and considered the Highways Rangers service, to be 
more beneficial to the District as a whole and that although the footway maintenance 
scheme would be reduced at Mount Pleasant Road, Chigwell, the funding would 
remain within Chigwell.

RESOLVED:

1. That the report of the Highways Liaison Officer be noted;
2. That the District Manager report back to panel on the why pedestrian 

phased traffic lights would not be included in the junction improvements at 
A1168 Chigwell Lane/Langston Road/Oakwood Hill junction;

3. That the District Manager will investigate the progress of the pedestrian 
crossing and Developer Section 106 funding for the High Road, Ongar; 
and

4. That Members' agreed to Option B for the provision of Highway Ranger 
service, which would reduce the footway maintenance scheme on Mount 



Local Highways Panel Tuesday, 21 September 2010

3

Pleasant Road, Chigwell in order to fund the pedestrian crossing at Manor 
Road, Chigwell.  

66. Parking Reviews 

The Assistant Director (Technical) informed the panel that no decision had been 
made regarding the commencement of the three area wide parking reviews and work 
on the schemes in Epping, Buckhurst Hill and Loughton Broadway remain 
suspended. Although EFDC had funded the work undertaken on the schemes, the 
Highways Authority and powers to make the necessary traffic restrictions required for 
the parking schemes remain with Essex County Council. 

The provisional cost estimated for completing the three parking reviews remains 
around £600,000, against an available budget of £650,000 with costs escalating with 
advertising and large number of resident’s responding to the consultation.  

The Assistant Director (Technical) asked the panel to consider the following four 
options for the parking reviews;

1) all three of the parking reviews are abandoned and any remaining balances 
reallocated to the capital fund;

2) scale back the schemes and carry out a review within the original parking 
review areas, as was intended, to address any issues and safety concerns; 

3) implement the three schemes in a phased manner i.e. implement one at a 
time and only after one scheme is completed the next one can commence; or

4) carry on with the three reviews regardless and allocate additional funding as 
and when necessary.

Members discussed at length the Parking Reviews and the impact they had on 
residents within the areas under review, with what appeared to be continuous 
displacement of vehicular traffic from commuters and school areas. 

Concerns were raised about the suggested phased approach because of the 
estimated costs and the possibility of the funding running out before all the reviews 
had been completed. Members felt that residents had been continuously promised 
the parking reviews and expectations had been raised, therefore all reviews would 
have to be completed. Suggestions were made to phase the reviews with Epping 
initially, so that costs could be worked out for the remaining reviews and budgeted for 
accordingly, with a promise for some of the funding available to be ring fenced for the 
Loughton Broadway parking review.

RESOLVED:

That the Local Highways Panel recommends to the Cabinet that a phased 
approach be taken to the parking reviews starting with Epping, to ensure that 
costs could be estimated for the sequential reviews in Buckhurst Hill and 
Loughton Broadway. 

67. Any Other Business 

Members enquired about the salt for the Town and Parish Councils grit bins through 
out the winter period and whether they would be only be replenished once by ECC, 
with Town and Parish Councils having to store and maintain the salt accordingly.



Local Highways Panel Tuesday, 21 September 2010

4

The District Manager, Traffic and Projects would liaise with the maintance officers at 
Highways to establish the details and report back to Members at the next meeting.

RESOLVED:

The District Manager, Traffic and Projects would advise Members of the grit 
bin arrangements for the Winter 2010/11.  

68. Date of Next Meeting 

Noted that the next meeting would be held on Thursday 25 November 2010 at 7.00 
p.m. in the Council Chamber, Civic Offices, Epping.

CHAIRMAN


